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Report on Payments to Government 20241 
Anglo American is a leading global mining company focused on the responsible production of copper, 
premium iron ore and crop nutrients – future-enabling products that are essential for decarbonising the 
global economy, improving living standards, and food security. Our portfolio of world-class operations 
and outstanding resource endowments offers value-accretive growth potential across all three 
businesses, positioning us to deliver into structurally attractive major demand growth trends. 
This Report contains payments to Governments made by Anglo American plc and its subsidiaries (“Anglo 
American”) in the year ended 31 December 2024 as required under both the United Kingdom’s Reports 
on Payments to Governments Regulations 2014 (as amended in December 2015) and Canada’s 
Extractive Sector Transparency Act 2014 ( together “the Regulations”).  This Report also satisfies the 
applicable requirements of the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules of the Financial Conduct 
Authority in the United Kingdom and Expectation 3 of the Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative 
(EITI). 
 
The Regulations apply to large UK and Canadian incorporated companies that are involved in the 
exploration, prospection, discovery, development and extraction of oil, natural gas deposits or other 
materials.  
 
This Report on Payments to Governments complies with said Regulations to the extent applicable and 
reflects the payments made by Anglo American in the scope of its mining exploration and production 
activity. Payments made in respect of non-mining activity are excluded from this Report as are payments 
by entities over which Anglo American has joint control or in which it has a minority interest. 
 
This Report, therefore, does not refer to the totality of taxes and payments to governments that Anglo 
American makes on all of its activities nor does it consider the wider economic contribution Anglo 
American brings to the countries in which it operates and invests.    
 
A comprehensive analysis of our tax and economic contributions in all our major operating jurisdictions, 
as well as detailed explanations of our responsible approach to managing taxes is contained within the 
Anglo American Tax and Economic Contribution Report 2024 which is available to download at our 
website Tax and Economic Contribution Report 2024 (angloamerican.com) together with our 2024 Tax 

 
1 Group terminology 
 
In this document, references to “Anglo American”, the “Anglo American Group”, the “Group”, “we”, “us”, and “our” are to refer  to either Anglo American plc and its 
subsidiaries and/or those who work for them generally, or where it is not necessary to refer to a particular entity, entities or persons. The use of those generic terms 
herein is for convenience only, and is in no way indicative of how the Anglo American Group or any entity within it is structured, managed or controlled. Anglo 
American subsidiaries, and their management, are responsible for their own day-to-day operations, including but not limited to securing and maintaining all relevant 
licences and permits, operational adaptation and implementation of Group policies, management, training and any applicable local grievance mechanisms. Anglo 
American produces group-wide policies and procedures to ensure best uniform practices and standardisation across the Anglo American Group but is not responsible 
for the day to day implementation of such policies. Such policies and procedures constitute prescribed minimum standards only. Group operating subsidiaries are 

responsible for adapting those policies and procedures to reflect local conditions where appropriate, and for implementation, oversight and monitoring within their 
specific businesses. 
 
Disclaimer 
This document is for information purposes only and does not constitute, nor is to be construed as, an offer to sell or the recommendation, solicitation, inducement or 
offer to buy, subscribe for or sell shares in Anglo American or any other securities by Anglo American or any other party. Further, it should not be treated as giving 
investment, legal, accounting, regulatory, taxation or other advice and has no regard to the specific investment or other obj ectives, financial situation or particular 
needs of any recipient. 
 
 
No representation or warranty, either express or implied, is provided, nor is any duty of care, responsibility or liability assumed, in each case in relation to the 

accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information contained herein, other than as required by law or regulation. None of Anglo American or each of its 
affiliates, advisors or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss or damage of whatever nature, howsoever arising, 
from any use of, or reliance on, this material or otherwise arising in connection with this material. 

 

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/E-22.7/page-1.html
https://www.angloamerican.com/~/media/Files/A/Anglo-American-Group-v9/PLC/investors/annual-reporting/2024/tax-and-economic-contribution-report-2024.pdf
https://www.angloamerican.com/~/media/Files/A/Anglo-American-Group-v9/PLC/investors/annual-reporting/2024/anglo-american-tax-strategy-december-2024.pdf
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Strategy and all other 2024 reports. We also publish annually, later in the year, our comprehensive 
country-by-country report (prepared in accordance with GRI 207-4). 
 
 
 
For any enquiries about this document please contact GroupTaxReporting@angloamerican.com  

https://www.angloamerican.com/~/media/Files/A/Anglo-American-Group-v9/PLC/investors/annual-reporting/2024/anglo-american-tax-strategy-december-2024.pdf
mailto:GroupTaxReporting@angloamerican.com
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CountryCode Government PaymentType Currency Amount UnitMeasure Volume ValuationMethod Notes
AGO ANRM - Agencia Nacional de Recursos Minerais Fees USD 344002 0
AUS Australian Taxation Office - Federal Tax USD 51053390 0
AUS Department of Energy, Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety Fees USD 120575 0
AUS Department of Environment and Science Fees USD 2404787 0
AUS Department of Industry, Science and Resources Fees USD 479414 0
AUS Department of Natural Resources and Mines Fees USD 892866 0
AUS Queensland Revenue Office Fees USD 13138 0
AUS Queensland Revenue Office Royalties USD 546988479 0
BRA Municipality of Conceicao do Mato Dentro Tax USD 164373 0
BRA Municipality of Niquelandia Tax USD 2152 0
BRA National Department of Mineral Production Royalties USD 68660744 0
BRA Receita Federal Tax USD 88380858 0
BRA SEFAZ Goias Tax USD 6245 0
BRA SEFAZ Minas Gerais Royalties USD 8593687 0
CAN Attawapiskat First Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 347391 0
CAN Deninu Kue First Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 102139 0
CAN Government - Local/State Fees USD 625155 0
CAN Government of Northwest Territories Fees USD 3956043 0
CAN Government of Northwest Territories Royalties USD 439407 0
CAN Lutsel K'e Dene First Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 798584 0
CAN Ministry of Finance Fees USD 1639996 0
CAN Moose Cree First Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 206815 0
CAN North Slave Metis Alliance ProductionEntitlements USD 101253 0
CAN NWT Metis Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 102139 0
CAN TLICHO Government ProductionEntitlements USD 763004 0
CAN Yellowknife Dene First Nation ProductionEntitlements USD 765783 0
ECU Servicios de Rentas Internas Fees USD 788026 0
FIN Department of Forestry Fees USD 246440 0
PER Community of Tumilaca Pocata Coscore and Tala Infrastructure USD 1200543 0
PER District Municipality of Carumas Infrastructure USD 75332 0
PER District Municipality of Cuchumbaya Infrastructure USD 42075 0
PER District Municipality of Torata Infrastructure USD 464453 0
PER Instituto Geologico Minero y Metalurgico Fees USD 34127 0
PER Local Educational Management Unit of Mariscal Nieto Infrastructure USD 262221 0
PER Local Telecommunications Operators Infrastructure USD 89460 0
PER OEFA Tax USD 2006604 0
PER OSINERGMIN Tax USD 3439892 0
PER SUNAT Royalties USD 51470199 0
PER SUNAT Tax USD 262028945 0
PER Tumilaca Irrigators Association Infrastructure USD 493231 0
USA Arizona State Land Department Fees USD 39430 0
ZAF South African Revenue Service - Federal Royalties USD 94667089 0
ZAF South African Revenue Service - Federal Tax USD 348526013 0

ZWE Ministry of Mines and Minerals Development Fees USD 404667 0

ZWE Zimbabwe Revenue Authority Royalties USD 16935031 0
ZWE Zimbabwe Revenue Authority Tax USD 7715546 0
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CountryCode Government Currency Amount Notes
AGO ANRM - Agencia Nacional de Recursos Minerais USD 344002
AUS Australian Taxation Office - Federal USD 51053390
AUS Department of Energy, Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety USD 120575
AUS Department of Environment and Science USD 2404787
AUS Department of Industry, Science and Resources USD 479414
AUS Department of Natural Resources and Mines USD 892866
AUS Queensland Revenue Office USD 547001618
BRA Municipality of Conceicao do Mato Dentro USD 164373
BRA Municipality of Niquelandia USD 2152
BRA National Department of Mineral Production USD 68660744
BRA Receita Federal USD 88380858
BRA SEFAZ Goias USD 6245
BRA SEFAZ Minas Gerais USD 8593687
CAN Attawapiskat First Nation USD 347391
CAN Deninu Kue First Nation USD 102139
CAN Government - Local/State USD 625155
CAN Government of Northwest Territories USD 4395449
CAN Lutsel K'e Dene First Nation USD 798584
CAN Ministry of Finance USD 1639996
CAN Moose Cree First Nation USD 206815
CAN North Slave Metis Alliance USD 101253
CAN NWT Metis Nation USD 102139
CAN TLICHO Government USD 763004
CAN Yellowknife Dene First Nation USD 765783
ECU Servicios de Rentas Internas USD 788026
FIN Department of Forestry USD 246440
PER Community of Tumilaca Pocata Coscore and Tala USD 1200543
PER District Municipality of Carumas USD 75332
PER District Municipality of Cuchumbaya USD 42075
PER District Municipality of Torata USD 464453
PER Instituto Geologico Minero y Metalurgico USD 34127
PER Local Educational Management Unit of Mariscal Nieto USD 262221
PER Local Telecommunications Operators USD 89460
PER OEFA USD 2006604
PER OSINERGMIN USD 3439892
PER SUNAT USD 313499144
PER Tumilaca Irrigators Association USD 493231
USA Arizona State Land Department USD 39430
ZAF South African Revenue Service - Federal USD 443193102
ZWE Ministry of Mines and Minerals Development USD 404667
ZWE Zimbabwe Revenue Authority USD 24650577



[OFFICIAL]#

ProjectCode ProjectName CountryCodeList PaymentType Currency Amount UnitMeasure Volume ValuationMethod Notes
Exploration Cunene Project AGO Fees USD 166015 0
Exploration Moxico Project AGO Fees USD 177987 0
Exploration Yilgarn AUS Fees USD 120575 0
Steelmaking Coal Capcoal AUS Fees USD 1654939 0
Steelmaking Coal Capcoal AUS Royalties USD 151490360 0
Steelmaking Coal Capcoal AUS Tax USD 5178451 0
Steelmaking Coal Dawson AUS Fees USD 649629 0
Steelmaking Coal Dawson AUS Royalties USD 94789405 0
Steelmaking Coal Dawson AUS Tax USD 75979249 0
Steelmaking Coal Dawson South AUS Fees USD 387334 0
Steelmaking Coal Dawson South AUS Tax USD 2968378 0
Steelmaking Coal Moranbah AUS Fees USD 1098302 0
Steelmaking Coal Moranbah AUS Royalties USD 300708716 0
Steelmaking Coal Moranbah AUS Tax USD -32827824 0 (1)
Steelmaking Coal Theodore South AUS Tax USD -244864 0 (2)
Iron Ore Minas Rio BRA Royalties USD 73592295 0
Iron Ore Minas Rio BRA Tax USD 87362291 0
Nickel Anglo Investimentos BRA Tax USD 1182940 0
Nickel Barro Alto BRA Royalties USD 2730519 0
Nickel Barro Alto BRA Tax USD 6245 0
Nickel Codemin BRA Royalties USD 931617 0
Nickel Codemin BRA Tax USD 2152 0
Diamonds Gahcho Kue CAN Fees USD 3689742 0
Diamonds Gahcho Kue CAN ProductionEntitlements USD 2623277 0
Diamonds Gahcho Kue CAN Royalties USD 439407 0
Diamonds Snap Lake CAN Fees USD 266301 0
Diamonds Snap Lake CAN ProductionEntitlements USD 9623 0
Diamonds Victor CAN ProductionEntitlements USD 554206 0
Steelmaking Coal Peace River CAN Fees USD 2265151 0
Exploration Pegasus Project ECU Fees USD 788026 0
Copper Sakatti FIN Fees USD 246440 0
Copper Quellaveco PER Fees USD 34127 0
Copper Quellaveco PER Infrastructure USD 2627315 0
Copper Quellaveco PER Royalties USD 51470199 0
Copper Quellaveco PER Tax USD 267475441 0
Exploration Titan USA Fees USD 39430 0
Diamonds DBCM ZAF Royalties USD 770885 0
Diamonds DBCM ZAF Tax USD 7693193 0
Iron Ore Kumba ZAF Royalties USD 73865860 0
Iron Ore Kumba ZAF Tax USD 282393494 0
Platinum Rustenburg Platinum Mines ZAF Royalties USD 20030344 0
Platinum Rustenburg Platinum Mines ZAF Tax USD 58439327 0
Platinum Unki ZWE Fees USD 404667 0
Platinum Unki ZWE Royalties USD 16935031 0
Platinum Unki ZWE Tax USD 7715546 0

(1) During the period a refund was received from Australian Taxation Office - Federal by Moranbah.
(2) During the period a refund was received from Australian Taxation Office - Federal by Theodore South.
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ProjectCode ProjectName Currency Amount Notes
Copper Quellaveco USD 321607083
Copper Sakatti USD 246440
Diamonds DBCM USD 8464077
Diamonds Gahcho Kue USD 6752425
Diamonds Snap Lake USD 275924
Diamonds Victor USD 554206
Exploration Cunene Project USD 166015
Exploration Moxico Project USD 177987
Exploration Pegasus Project USD 788026
Exploration Titan USD 39430
Exploration Yilgarn USD 120575
Iron Ore Kumba USD 356259353
Iron Ore Minas Rio USD 160954587
Nickel Anglo Investimentos USD 1182940
Nickel Barro Alto USD 2736764
Nickel Codemin USD 933769
Platinum Rustenburg Platinum Mines USD 78469671
Platinum Unki USD 25055244
Steelmaking Coal Capcoal USD 158323750
Steelmaking Coal Dawson USD 171418284
Steelmaking Coal Dawson South USD 3355712
Steelmaking Coal Moranbah USD 268979194
Steelmaking Coal Peace River USD 2265151
Steelmaking Coal Theodore South USD -244864 (1)

(1) During the period a refund was received from Australian Taxation Office - Federal by Theodore South.
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